Rule 1 29/1 54

(a} Insert full name of
company

(b) Insert full name and
address

(c) Insert date

(d) delete as applicable

Presenter’s name,
address and reference (1f
any)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Regustrar of
Companies of Completion or
Termnation of Voluntary
Arrangement

Pursuant to Rule 1,29 or Rule
1.54 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form14

R.1.29/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

05106346

(a) ALPHA POWDER COATINGS (PETERBOROUGH) LIMITED

I, (b) Graham Stuart Wolloff of Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP

2 Axon

Commerce Road
Lynchwood
Peterborough PE2 6LR

The Supervisor of a veluntary arrangement which took effect on (¢) 5 December 2011 enclose a copy
of my notice to the creditors and members of the above-named company that the voluntary
arrangement [has—been-completed] [has terminated] (d), together with a report of my receipts and

payments

e

Signed

Date1® October 2013

Graham Stuart Wolloff

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP
2 Axon

Commerce Road

Lynchwood

Peterborough PE2 6L.R

Far Official Use

Liquidation section Post Room

CUMEANIES MUUSE

Ao

22M0/2013 #140

MR AR AR e oa e




Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP

2 Axon, Commerce Road, Lynchwood,

Peterborough, PE2 6LR

Telephone 01733 235253

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP Facamie 01733 23639

BUSINESS RECOVERY CONSULTANTS AND LICENSED INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS www ewsllp couk
Our ref GSW jne\7

10 October 2013

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

ALPHA POWDER COATINGS (PETERBOROUGH) LIMITED
IN COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
Peterborough County Court No 467 of 2011

[ refer to my appointment as Supervisor of the Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA™) on 5 December
2011 1 write 1n accordance with Rule 1 29 of The Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, to provide my final
report to creditors upon the termination CVA  The report should be read in comjunction with the CVA
proposals and my prior report dated 4 February 2013

Creditors will recall that I 1ssued a certificate of non-compliance to the company, 1ts’ members and creditors
on 29 April 2013, and that the CV A therefore could not be implemented or satisfied

A copy of this report has been filed in Court and with the Registrar of Companies, and sent to the company
A further copy has been sent to the Official Recerver in Bankruptcy (see below)

Attached to this report are the following

. Final receipts and payments account
. Schedule of remuneration and disbursements
» Notice of termination of the arrangement dated 3 October 2013

The principal terms of the CVA were as follows

s the company was to continue trading under the control of the director, Mr D L Allen,

e the company was to make monthly contributions to the CVA over a 5 year period The monthly
contributions would comprise minimum payments of £1,067,

» the subsidiary company, Alpha Powder Coatings (Wet Paint} Limited, was to make monthly
contributions to the CVA over a 5 year period The monthly contributions would comprise minimum
payments of £500,

e the overall level of contributions would be sufficient to ensure a mmimum return to non-preferential
creditors 1in the CVA of 60p 1n the £

At the time the certificate of non-compliance was issued, the company has mussed two monthly
contributions to the CVA and had also ceased trading on 26 Apnl 2013

As a consequence of the failure of the CVA, n accordance with the CVA terms, I petitioned for the
company’s winding up 1n the Court on 16 May 2013, the winding up Order was made on 3 July 2013 and
the Official Receiver appointed as liquidator of the company

LEICESTER W LONDON B NORTHAMPTON B NOTTINGHAM B PETERBOROUGH

fh"
Etwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP is a inited lability partnership registered i England number OQC3 11000 VAT Registrauon Number 655 0983 15 ﬂ
Registered office 109 Swan Street, Sileby Lecestershire LEI2 TNN et
Members Richard Etwell Ltd David Watchorn Ltd Paul Saxton Led  Graham Wolloff Ltd Joe Sadler Ltd Remore
All office holders are hicensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency practiuoners by the Associauon of Chartered Cerufied Accountants onemt




Receipts and payments
My final receipts and payments account covering the period from the first anniversary of the approval of the
CVA to termination, 1s attached, and 1s self-explanatory

Contributions
Contributions 1 the current period amounted to £1,400, making total contributions of £23,070 No

contributions were received in February and March 2013

Distribution to creditors

The funds held in the CVA are only available to the CVA creditors, not the post CVA creditors who must
claim in the hquidation. I am able to pay a nominal dividend to non-preferential creditors of 1 9p n the £
{see also below)

Secured creditors

In my prior report, I advised that the company had revised 1ts® funding arrangements subsequent to the
CVA These comprised a factoring agreement with Bibby Financial Services Limited, supported by a
mortgage debenture over the company’s assets, and security granted to Barclays Bank PLC, comprising a
legal charge over the company’s property, a mortgage debenture over the assets and a fixed charge over
credit balances held The subsidiary, Alpha Powder Coatings (Wet Paint) Limited, had also granted a
mortgage debenture over its assets 1n favour of Bibby Fancial Services Limited

Under the CVA terms, secured creditors are required to rely on their security only, and nerther ‘shall
participate in any dividend’

Preferential creditors
There are no preferential creditor claims

Non-preferential creditors
The non-preferential creditor claims position 15 summanised as follows

Statement Claims

of Affairs £ Agreed £

Trade and expense 59,094 53,432
HM Revenue & Customs

- VAT 55,773 78,472

-PAYE and NIC 57,867 68,049

Totals £172,734 £199,953

Dividend for non preferential creditors

On 3 October 2013, I declared a first and final dividend to non-preferential creditors 11 accordance with
Rule 11 6 of The Insolvency Rules 1986 The dividend distributed 15 £3,863, being 1 9p m the pound on
agreed claims of £199,953 Dividend cheques are enclosed with this report where applicable

Exercise of discretion/extension of duration
There are no matters on which I have been required to exercise discretion in relation to the CVA or consider

an extension of 1ts duration

Other matters
Throughout the period covered by this report, the company has co-operated fully with me




Supervisor and Nominee costs
Details of my remuneration and disbursements as Supervisor are attached, together with details of the
Nominee costs paid

Other professional costs

Other professional costs incurred relate to services provided by Moore Stephens, Accountants, in relation to
the preparation of trading forecasts for the compames and Woodfines, Solicitors, 1n relation to the winding
up petition

If you have any questions on the contents of this report, please contact John Endersby or myself at this
office

Yours faithfully

o

Graham S Wolloff

Supervisor
Licensed n the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practittoner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Encls




SI0}IpaID AQ paxy uSaq 2ARY S99y s,eauioddy Z
$T - S10JIpalo |eRuatasRud-uoy Jo Jaquinu B30 T

-.Sa]ON
00 0 {16 £0£7ZT) (06°257202)
000 60°0
000 000 AtreuipiQ (00007}
ALINO3
(82'£98'C) (87 £98'¢) £T0Z/0T/c uo Fay W d £6°'T J0 puapig
(9E ¢E0'D) (5cze0’™) sioypaJ) asuadxg pue apesl (06'226'65)
(26 0£8'2) (z6'0£8'2) SWaoIsny pue anuaAay WH {00'z50'zET)
000 000 SI0NpR.LD PAjeNossy (00'89%'52)
SYOLIQIYD IYNDASNN
(0z 122'61) (0£'952°01)
{00°S1S) {00°GTS) BjgeI2ACIRIUN LVA 00°0
(00°0¢E) 00°0 puog 24123dS 000
(00 000°S) 000 994 S,38UIWON 000
{00 s¢€) 00’0 394 uonesiioy YAD - 599 [eba 000
{00 S91°€) (00 591°¢) sa8d |eba 00'0
(00°009'8) (00°000's) $994 9juIoddy 00'0
(0£ £9T) (07 £97) (qusujuiodde-ald) suBWRSINGSIQ d)uioddy 000
(00°608) (00°609) SjUsWaIsINgsIq azuloddy 00 0
{00 0s¢) (00°05€) s394 sianep / syusby 00'0
(00 0sS) (00'058) $2a4 Buunoddy 000
SNOLLYSTVEY 40 1S0D
86 ¥80'€T L0 2THT
00 0£0°€C 00 00F'1 PanIzal suoRNQLIU0D 000
86 ¥1 021 $5049) 3Sa43U] Huegq 000
SNOLLYSTIVIY 1AS5V
E F E; E 7
[ejoL €107 12qo10 € 03 slleyy jo
2107 Jaquiadeq g woldg juswaiels
enpy

£T0T 1240120 £ 03 ZTOZ JequBLRNaQ § :JUNodaY SjusWARd pue s3diaday jeuld

LNIWIADNYHAY AHYLNNTOA ANVAINOD
Q3LIWIT (HO9NOYWOEUILId) SONILYOD HIAMOd VHATY




ALPHA POWDER COATINGS (PETERBOROUGH) LIMITED
IN COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

SCHEDULE OF SUPERVISOR'S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Firm’s charging policy

It 15 the firm’s policy that all staff involved on an assignment will record all time spent on dealing with matters arising
on that client and that the time will be categenised to show the type of activity carmed out The charge out rates of
partners, directors and managers do not therefore mclude provisions for time spent by secretanes, cashiers and support
staff

The time cost to the client 15 calculated by multiplying the time spent by the individual by their charge-out rate  Time 15
recorded mn units of 6 minutes, with 10 units making up each hour of time spent Charge-out rates are reviewed
annually and are subject to change without prior notice Full details of the rates applied to a specific case are available
on application The charge-out rates of the persons involved m this case from commencement to the current tume are as
follows

Charge-out rate at commencement

(up to £ per hour)

Partner 19500
Director 165 00
Manager 135 60
Other professionals 105 00
Admnstrative staff 4500

*In Aprid 2012, the charge out rate of certain grades of staff under the ‘Other Professionals’ banding was increased
within the maximum band charge-out rate previously stated

Nominee’s remuneration
The first meeting of creditors resolved that the nomnee’s remuneration be fixed at £5,000, as set out in the Proposals
This was paid form CVA funds mn the iitial period

Supervisor’s remuneration

In relation to supervisor's remuneration, the first meeting of creditors resolved that remuneration be fixed by reference
to the tume properly spent by the supervisor and his staff in attending to matters arising in the CVA, as set out 1n the
Proposals The supervisor has ensured that case assignments have been carried out by appropriate grades of staff

The time costs meurred during the course of the admimistration of the CVA for the period covered by this report to 30
September 2013, are summarised below

Hours by grade Average
Work Category Other Admm Total Time hourly
Partner Director | Manager |professional stafl hours cost (£) rate (£)
Admirsstration and plannng 440 020 10 50 990 - 2500 3,224 00 128 96
Investigations - - 080 - - 080 108 00 13500
Asset realsations - - 540 - - 540 72% 00 13500
Tradng - - - - - - - -
Credtors - - 990 190 - 11 80 1,536 00 130 17
Tatal hours 4 40 020 26 60 11 80 - 43 00 |EEREER 130 16
Total time costs 858 00 3300] 3,59100 1,115 00 - ﬁﬁi‘%&ﬁl 5,597 00 |B¥L VRIS

The total time incurred costs during the course of the admimstration of the CV A to 30 September 2013, are

Hours by grade Avenage
Work Category Other Admun Total Time hourly
Partner Director | Manager |professional staff hours cost (£) rate (£)
Admrsstration and plannng 680 330 2220 1980 145 5355 654375 122 20
Investigations - - 030 - - 080 108 00 -
Asset realsations - - 780 - - 780 1,053 00 135.00
Tradmg - - - - - - - -
Credtors - - 27 80 370 - 3150 406950 12919
Total hours 680 330 58 60 23 50 145 9365 5. W~ 125 73
Total time costs 1,326 00 54450 791100 1,927 50 6525 |7 3¢ 4| 1,77425 AT &




Supervisor’s remuneration has been restricted to £8,600 and has been paid as follows

Date £
28 May 2012 3,600
29 Apnil 2013 5,600

No account has been taken for the fime costs mncurred n the preparation of this report, and in respect of the final matters
to closure

Supervisor’s disbursements
The disbursements incurred can be summarised as follows

Category 1, disbursements not requiring approval, represent a re-charge to the clhient for direct costs, payable to
independent thurd parties, specifically incurred in the administration of the CVA  In certain instances these costs were
wnitially met from the firm’s resources due to the lack of funds available at the time that payment was due

Category 2, disbursements requiring approval, represent a charge to the client for the costs mcurred by the firm
specifically 1n relation to the CVA

The first meeting of credators resolved that payment shall be made mn respect of Category 2 disbursements as follows
» External disbursements will be recharged at cost
¢ The in house storage of books and records will be charged at the rate of £1 per archive box per month for the
duration of the assignment, plus fifteen months
Mileage will be charged at up to 45p per mile
Postage, stationery and telephone are recharged at the rate of £2 per letter and £3 per copy of report m addition
to the cost of postage

The Category 2 disbursements paid are as follows

Nature of Dishursement Paid m current peripd £ Total paid to period end £*
Postage, stationery and telephone 676 70 676 70
Total 676.70 676.70

Statement of Creditors rights to receive further information
Within 21 days of receipt of this draft final report, a creditor may request the office holder to provide further
information about the remuneration and expenses set out 1n this report A request must be mn writing, and may be made
by

e A secured creditor

e A non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the creditors (including that

creditor)
*  Any non-preferential creditor with the permission of the court

The office holder must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that
» the time or cost involved in prepanng the information would be excessive, or
o disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings or might be expected to lead to violence
against any person, or
e the office holder 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality 1n relation to the information requested, m which
case he must give the reasons for not providing the mformation

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the office holder’s refusal to provide the requested mformation,
or the expiry of the 14 days time limit for the provision of the information

A copy of this firm’s Standard Terms of Busmess may be downloaded from
http //www ewslip co uk/downloads

Alternatively, a Creditor may obtain a printed copy by contacting this office directly




Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP
2 Axon, Commerce Road, Lynchwood,
Peterboraugh, PE2 6LR

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP Telephone 01733 235253

Facsimile 01733 236391

BUSINESS RECOVERY CONSULTANTS AND LICENSED INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS WW’WEWSHPCOUk

GSW jne ALP0O1/9
3 October 2013

TO THE COMPANY, MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

Dear Sirs

ALPHA POWDER COATINGS (PETERBOROUGH) LIMITED
SUBJECT TO A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)
PETERBOROUGH COUNTY COURT NO 467 OF 2011

NOTICE OF TERMINATION

I refer to my appointment as Supervisor on 5 December 2011

On 29 Apnl 2013, I1ssued a Certificate of Non-comphiance in respect of the CVA and a Liquidator
was appointed to the company on 3 July 2013.

This letter is the formal Notice of termunation of the CVA with effect from 3 October 2013.

Yours faithfully

Licensed 1n the United Kingdom to act as an msolvency practitioner by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

LEICESTER W LONDON R NCRTHAMPTON R NOTTINGHAM M PETERBOROUGH f“""“’!@

Elwell Watchorn & Saxton LLP is a hmited liabilicy partnership registered in England number OC311000 VAT Registration Number 655 0983 15 ;\@
Registered office 109 Swan Street, Sileby, Leicestershire, LEI2 7NN i}‘k S
Members Richard Eiwel! Limited David Watcharn Limited  Paul Saxton Limited Graham Wolloff Limited joe Sadler Limited sl

All office helders are hicensed in the United Kingdom to act as nsolvency pracuticners by the Asseeiation of Chartered Certified Accountants Faner




